

No. 13-3681

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

ZANE DAVID MEMEGER
United States Attorney

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
ANNE MURPHY
*(202) 514-3688
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7644
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. This Court’s Decision Is Fully Consistent With <i>Reed v. Town Of Gilbert</i>	1
A. This Court correctly applied intermediate First Amendment scrutiny to Sections 2257 and 2257A.....	2
B. <i>Reed</i> does not affect <i>Renton</i> ’s analysis or authority	7
II. <i>City Of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> Does Not Require Rehearing	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	2, 3-4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ben Rich Trading, Inc. v. City of Vineland</i> , 126 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1997)	4

<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Cntr. for Fair Pub. Policy v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277, 296 (2000).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , No. 13-1175 (U.S. June 22, 2015)	15
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	3, 6, 7
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 677 F.3d 519, 535 (3d. Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , No. 13-3681, slip op. 14 (3d Cir., May 14, 2015)	1, 15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1976).....	10-11
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	3
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , No. 13-502 (U.S. June 18, 2015)	1, 7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 13

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 14

United States v. Extreme Assocs., Inc.,
431 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005) 13

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U. S. 781 (1989)..... 2, 6, 8

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 2257..... 1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 2257A..... 1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 2257A(h) 13

18 U.S.C. § 2257A(h)(1)(a)(ii)..... 14

I. THIS COURT’S DECISION IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH *REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT*

In the first appeal in this case, this Court directed the district court to evaluate the constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. §§ 2257 and 2257A (“the Statutes”) under intermediate First Amendment scrutiny. See *Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney General*, 677 F.3d 519, 535 (3d Cir. 2013) (“*FSC I*”). In the current appeal, reviewing the district court’s judgment after trial, this Court sustained the constitutionality of the Statutes as applied to those plaintiffs with standing. *Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney General*, No. 13-3681, slip op. 14 (3d Cir. May 14, 2015) (“*FSC II*”). FSC now seeks rehearing, urging that *Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, No. 13-502 (U.S. June 18, 2015), requires re-evaluation of the Statutes under strict scrutiny.
